

No. 15-497

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STACY FRY AND BRENT FRY,
AS NEXT FRIENDS OF MINOR E.F.,
Petitioners,

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HON. LOWELL P.
WEICKER, JR. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ARLENE B. MAYERSON
DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND
3075 Adeline St., Ste 210
Berkeley, CA 94703
(510) 644-2555

SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL G. ALLEN
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street NW, Ste 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-1888
ssamberg-
champion@relmanlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The HCPA’s Narrowly Worded Exhaustion Provision Was Inspired By, And Was Meant To Address, Claims Like Those In *Smith v. Robinson* That Are Substantively Identical to IDEA Claims. 7

II. Congress Rejected A Broad Exhaustion Provision For Non-IDEA Claims And Instead Adopted A Narrow One That Is Triggered Only Where Plaintiffs Actually Seek IDEA Relief. 11

III. This Court Should Construe 20 U.S.C. § 1415(l) Consistent With Congress’s Intent To Expand, Not Diminish, the Right to Bring Non-IDEA Claims. 20

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	21
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	21
<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 20, 24
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	8, 9
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 20, 23
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act ("IDEA"), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12132	23

Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of
 1986 (“HCPA”), Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat.
 796 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

98 Cong. Rec. S9078-79 (daily ed. July 24,
 1984) 11, 12, 27

131 Cong. Rec. E827-01 (Mar. 7, 1985) 13

131 Cong. Rec. H9964-02 (Nov. 12, 1985) 17

131 Cong. Rec. S1151-01 (Feb. 6, 1985) 13

131 Cong. Rec. S10396-01 (July 30, 1985) 18, 19

132 Cong. Rec. S9277-01 (July 17, 1986) 19

*Handicapped Children’s Protection Act: Hearing
 Before the Subcomm. on Select Education of the
 House Comm. on Education & Labor, 99th
 Cong., 1st Sess. 7 (Mar. 12, 1985) 13, 15*

*Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1985:
 Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the
 Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor &
 Human Resources, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (May
 16, 1985) 12, 14, 15*

H.R. 1523, 99th Cong. (1985) 12

H.R. Rep. No. 99-296, at 4 (1985) 16, 17

S. Rep. No. 99-112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 3
 (1985) 18

Myron Schreck, *Attorneys' Fees for Administrative Proceedings Under the Education of the Handicapped Act: of Carey, Crest Street and Congressional Intent*, 60 Temple L.Q. 599 (1987) 11
